Enrolled

Senate Joint Resolution 203

Sponsored by Senator PROZANSKI; Representatives BARNHART, HOLVEY, HOYLE, NATHANSON (Presession filed.)

Be It Resolved by the Legislative Assembly of the State of Oregon:

<u>PARAGRAPH 1.</u> Senate Joint Resolution 34, Seventy-seventh Legislative Assembly, 2013 Regular Session, is rescinded. The Secretary of State may not refer Senate Joint Resolution 34, Seventy-seventh Legislative Assembly, 2013 Regular Session, to the people for their approval or rejection at the next regular general election held throughout this state.

PARAGRAPH 2. The Constitution of the State of Oregon is amended by creating a new section 8a to be added to and made a part of Article XV, and by amending section 8, Article XV, such sections to read:

Sec. 8. Notwithstanding the provisions of section 1, [article] **Article** III and section 10, [article] **Article** II of [the] **this** Constitution [of the State of Oregon,]:

(1) [a] A person employed by [the State Board of Higher Education,] any board or commission established by law to supervise and coordinate the activities of Oregon's institutions of post-secondary education, a person employed by a public university as defined by law or a member or employee of any school board [or employee thereof, shall be] is eligible to [a seat in] serve as a member of the Legislative Assembly, and [such] membership in the Legislative Assembly [shall] does not prevent [such] the person from being employed by [the State Board of Higher Education] any board or commission established by law to supervise and coordinate the activities of Oregon's post-secondary institutions of education or by a public university as defined by law, or from being a member or employee of a school board.

(2) A person serving as a judge of any court of this state may be employed by the Oregon National Guard for the purpose of performing military service or may be employed by any public university as defined by law for the purpose of teaching, and the employment does not prevent the person from serving as a judge.

SECTION 8a. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Constitution, if the amendment to section 8 of this Article proposed by Senate Joint Resolution 34 (2013) is approved by the people at the general election held on November 4, 2014, the amendment to section 8 of this Article by Senate Joint Resolution 34 (2013) shall not be effective and the amendment to section 8 of this Article proposed by Senate Joint Resolution 203 (2014) shall be effective in lieu thereof.

<u>PARAGRAPH 3.</u> The amendment proposed by this resolution shall be submitted to the people for their approval or rejection at the next regular general election held throughout this state.

Adopted by Senate February 21, 2014
Robert Taylor, Secretary of Senate
Peter Courtney, President of Senate
Adopted by House February 28, 2014
Tina Kotek, Speaker of House